sold and liabilities assumed included in the Divestiture, as well as certain other allocations considered reasonable by management to properly compile the pro formas. The
allocation methodologies developed for the purpose of the pro forma are considered reasonable by management. The costs do not include costs associated with certain shared
functions, and accordingly the pro formas do not reflect the financial position or results of operations as if the Divestiture was a stand-alone business for the period presented.

The sale of the Divestiture was estimated to result in a pre-tax gain of $282.3 million. The after-tax gain of $190.4 million is presented as an increase in retained earnings in the
pro forma balance sheet. The gain calculation was not impacted by the net assets acquired from Rexam that are included in the Divestiture, as these net assets and any estimated
tax impacts were included in the preliminary allocation of the purchase consideration at their respective fair market values. Please refer to Note 5(a).

The pro formas reflect the following adjustments related to the Divestiture:

28

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 7. Divestiture (continued)

Unaudited Statement of Earnings
For the three months ended March 31, 2016

Ball

Rexam

Total

Net sales

$ (368.3) $ (256.1) $ (624.4)

Cost and expenses:

Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization)

288.5

215.2

503.7

Depreciation and amortization

17.3

8.2

25.5

Selling, general and administrative

27.2

21.1

48.3

Business consolidation and other activities

4.3

—

4.3

337.3

244.5

581.8

Earnings before interest and taxes

(31.0) (11.6) (42.6)

Interest expense

—

—

—

Debt refinancing and other costs

—

—

—

Total interest expense

—

—

—

Earnings before taxes

(31.0) (11.6) (42.6)
Tax (provision) benefit

8.0

4.2

12.2

Equity in results of affiliates, net of tax

—

—

—

Net earnings from continuing operations

(23.0) (7.4) (30.4)
Less net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests

—

—

—

Net earnings

$ (23.0) $ (7.4) $ (30.4)

29

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 7. Divestiture (continued)

Unaudited Statement of Earnings
Year ended December 31, 2015

Ball

Rexam

Total

Net sales

$ (1,725.8) $ (1,306.5) $ (3,032.3)

Cost and expenses:

Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization)

1,357.7

1,086.4

2,444.1

Depreciation and amortization

68.1

37.9

106.0

Selling, general and administrative

114.0

80.6

194.6

Business consolidation and other activities

9.8

19.4

29.2

1,549.6

1,224.3

2,773.9

Earnings before interest and taxes

(176.2) (82.2) (258.4)

Interest expense

—

—

—

Debt refinancing and other costs

—

—

—

Total interest expense

—

—

—

Earnings before taxes

(176.2) (82.2) (258.4)
Tax (provision) benefit

44.3

29.3

73.6

Equity in results of affiliates, net of tax

—

—

—

Net earnings from continuing operations

(131.9) (52.9) (184.8)
Less net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests

—

—

—

Net earnings

$ (131.9) $ (52.9) $ (184.8)

30

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 7. Divestiture (continued)

Unaudited Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2016

($ in millions)

Ball

Rexam

Sale on
Divestiture

Total

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents

$ —

$ —

$ 2,696.1

$ 2,696.1

Receivables, net

(209.5) —

37.5

(172.0)
Inventories, net

(181.1) —

—

(181.1)
Assets held for sale

—

(1,297.5) —

(1,297.5)
Other current assets

(23.4) —

—

(23.4)
Total current assets

(414.0) (1,297.5) 2,733.6

1,022.1

Noncurrent assets

Property, plant and equipment, net

(650.0) —

—

(650.0)
Goodwill

(729.4) —

—

(729.4)
Restricted cash

—

—

—

—

Intangible assets and other assets, net

(22.3) —

—

(22.3)
Total assets

$ (1,815.7) $ (1,297.5) $ 2,733.6

$ (379.6)

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt

$ —

$ —

$ (74.9) $ (74.9)
Accounts payable

(233.1) —

—

(233.1)
Accrued employee costs

(26.2) —

—

(26.2)
Liabilities held for sale

—

(44.1) —

(44.1)
Other current liabilities

(48.2) —

(140.1) (188.3)
Total current liabilities

(307.5) (44.1) (215.0) (566.6)
Noncurrent liabilities

Long-term debt

(0.5) —

—

(0.5)
Employee benefit obligations

(121.0) —

—

(121.0)
Deferred taxes and other liabilities

(44.5) —

122.0

77.5

Total liabilities

(473.5) (44.1) (93.0) (610.6)

Shareholders’ equity

Common stock

—

—

—

—

Retained earnings

(1,382.8) (1,253.4) 2,826.6

190.4

Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (loss)

40.6

—

—

40.6

Treasury stock

—

—

—

—

Total shareholders’ equity before noncontrolling interests

(1,342.2) (1,253.4) 2,826.6

231.0

Noncontrolling interests

—

—

—

—

Total shareholders’ equity

(1,342.2) (1,253.4) 2,826.6

231.0

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity

$ (1,815.7) $ (1,297.5) $ 2,733.6

$ (379.6)

31